
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 S.J. Sharman 

CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY 
 

 To: The Chair and Members of the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority 
 
(see below) 

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS 
THE KNOWLE 
CLYST ST GEORGE 
EXETER 
DEVON 
EX3 0NW 
 

 

 Your ref :  Date : 1 December 2023 Telephone : 01392 872200 
 Our ref : DSFRA/SJS/ Please ask for : Samantha Sharman Fax : 01392 872300 

 Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393 

 
DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

 
Monday, 11th December, 2023 

 
 
A meeting of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority will be held on the 
above date, commencing at 10.00 am in The Committee Rooms, Somerset 
House, Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service Headquarters, Exeter to 
consider the following matters. 
 
 S.J. Sharman 

Clerk to the Authority 
 

A G E N D A 
 

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING 
SHEETS 

 
1 Apologies   

2 Minutes   

 a Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 25  September 2023  (Pages 1 - 
6) 

 b Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 31 October 2023  (Pages 7 - 
8) 

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention  

 Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as 
matters of urgency. 
 



PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE 
 
4 Questions and Petitions from the Public  

 In accordance with Standing Orders, to consider any questions and petitions 
submitted by the public. Questions must relate to matters to be considered at this 
meeting of the Authority. Petitions must relate to matters for which the Authority is 
responsible, or which affect the Authority. Neither questions nor petitions may 
require the disclosure of confidential or exempt information.  Questions and 
petitions must be submitted in writing or by e-mail to the Clerk to the Authority (e-
mail address: clerk@dsfire.gov.uk) by midday on 6 December 2023. 
 

5 Addresses by Representative Bodies  

 To receive addresses from representative bodies requested and approved in 
accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

6 Questions from Members of the Authority  

 To receive and answer any questions submitted in accordance with Standing 
Orders. 
 

7 Minutes of Committees   

 a People Committee  (Pages 9 - 14) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Clayton, to MOVE the Minutes of 
the meeting held on 30 October 2023 (attached). 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 
 

 b Appointments & Disciplinary Committee  (Pages 15 - 16) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Cook-Woodman, to MOVE the 
Minutes of the meeting held on 31 October 2023 (attached). 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 
 

 c Community Safety Committee  (Pages 17 - 18) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Hendy, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 10 November 2023 (attached). 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 
 

 d Resources Committee  (Pages 19 - 24) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Peart, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 November 2023 (attached). 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 
 

https://fireauthority.dsfire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD224&ID=224&RPID=500201720
mailto:clerk@dsfire.gov.uk


 e Audit & Governance Committee  (Pages 25 - 28) 

  The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Coles, to MOVE the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 30 November 2023 (attached). 

RECOMMENDATION that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with 
Standing Orders. 
 

8 Independent Review of Members' Allowance Scheme 2024-25 to 2027-28 
(Pages 29 - 48) 

 Report of the Clerk to the Authority (DSFRA/23/26) attached. 
 

9 Strategic Business Change Plan Tranche One (Pages 49 - 68) 

 Report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/23/27) attached. 
 

 

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER 
 

Membership:- 
 
Councillors Atkinson, Best, 
[...]
art of the meeting.  
Members are also reminded that substitutions are not permitted for full Authority 
meetings. 

6. Other Attendance at Committees ) 

Any Authority Member wishing to attend, in accordance with Standing Orders, a 
meeting of a Committee of which they are not a Member should contact the 
Democratic Services Officer (see “please ask for” on the front page of this agenda) in 
advance of the meeting.  

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
 

25 September 2023  
 

Present: 

Councillors Cook-Woodman (Chair), Biederman (Chair), Atkinson, Best, Brazil, Chesterton, 
Coles, Fellows, Gilmour, Hendy, Kerley, Patel, Power, Radford, Randall-Johnson, Sellis, 
Slade, Sproston, Sully, Tolchard and Trail BEM. 

 
 

Apologies: 

Councillors Clayton, Kendall, Peart and Roome 
 
 
 

 DSFRA/23/14   Minutes 

 a  Annual General Meeting - 12 June 2023 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Annual General Meeting held on 12 June 
2023 be signed as a correct record. 

 b  Ordinary Meeting - 12 June 2023 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 12 June 2023 
be signed as a correct record. 

 
 DSFRA/23/15   Minutes of Committees 

 a   Audit & Governance Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Coles, MOVED the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 21 July 2023 which had considered, amongst other things: 

 An external audit progress and sector update; 

 The annual internal audit report 2022-23; 

 An internal audit interim progress report 2023-24; 

 The draft Annual Statement of Assurance 2022-23; 

 A report on the Corporate Risk Register; 

 A formal response from management to the external auditor (Grant 
Thornton) in relation to the going concern review; 

 A report on the annual review of the Authority’s Standards 
arrangements; 

 A report on progress with action to address the areas for improvement 
identified by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & 
Rescue Services (HMICFRS) following its last inspection of the Service 
and falling within the remit of this Committee to monitor; and 

Page 1

Agenda Item 2a



 

 A report identifying the management response to the improvement 
recommendations identified in the External Auditor’s Annual Report 
2021-22. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/23/19(a) below). 

 b  People Committee 

In the absence of the Chair, the Committee Vice-Chair, Councillor Trail BEM, 
MOVED the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 July 2023 which had 
considered, amongst other things: 

 A report on performance at Quarter 1 of 2023-24 against the key 
performance indicators for the Authority approved strategic priorities 
associated with this Committee; 

 A report on the high-level findings of the most recent Service People 
Survey; 

 A report on progress against the actions to address the Cause for 
Concern and Areas for Improvement identified by His Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) 
following its recent inspection of the Service and falling within the remit 
of this Committee to monitor; and 

 A report on progress made by the Service to address those 
recommendations contained in the recently-published HMICFRS 
national report on values and culture in the fire and rescue service. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

(See also Minutes DSFRA/23/19(a) and (b) below). 

 c  Resources Committee 

In the absence of the Chair, the Committee Vice-Chair, Councillor Best, 
MOVED the Minutes of the meeting held on 5 September 2023 which had 
considered, amongst other things: 

 A report on Treasury Management Performance of the Authority during 
the first quarter of the current (2023-24) financial year; 

 A report on performance during the first quarter of the current (2023-
24) financial year against those financial targets associated with the 
Authority’s approved budget for that year; 

 A report on progress with the Service Environmental Strategy and 
Action Plan; 

 A report on progress against the actions to address the Areas for 
Improvement identified by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 
& Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) following its recent inspection of 
the Service and falling within the remit of this Committee to monitor; 
and 

Page 2



 

 A report on the financial performance of Red One Ltd. (the Authority’s 
arms-length trading company) during the first quarter of the current 
(2023-24) financial year. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/23/19(a) below). 

 d  Community Safety Committee 

The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Hendy, MOVED the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 8 September 2023 which had considered, amongst other 
things: 

 A report on performance at Quarter 1 of 2023-24 against the key 
performance indicators for the Authority approved strategic priorities 
associated with this Committee; 

 A report on work being undertaken in the Service in relation to Planning 
applications and the role of the fire and rescue; 

 A report on protection and prevention partnership activities with other 
agencies to target high-risk groups and individuals; and 

 A report on progress against the actions to address the Areas for 
Improvement identified by His Majesty’s Inspectorate of Constabulary 
& Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) following its recent inspection of 
the Service and falling within the remit of this Committee to monitor. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 

(See also Minute DSFRA/23/19(a) below). 
 

 DSFRA/23/16   Appointment of Monitoring Officer 

The Authority considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/23/19) on 
the requirement, in light of the imminent departure of the current Monitoring 
Officer, to appoint a Monitoring Officer and Clerk for the Authorit
[...]
intended to recognise the time commitment of members whilst continuing with the 
principle of ‘public service’ whereby the work of members continues to be voluntary 
- that some hours are not remunerated. This must be balanced against the need to 
ensure that financial loss is not suffered by members and ensure that people are 
encouraged and able to come forward to serve the community. 
 
The recommendations are outlined below, these have been arrived at following the 
review of evidence including from members themselves and benchmarking 
information.   
 

Recommendations:  
 
(i) The basic allowance be set at: 

 
 £3,346 from 1st April 2024, and  

 
 Provisionally set at £3,505 from 1st April 2025, subject to 

officers increase not being more that 4.75% (should that 
increase be higher then that should be used as the 
uprating for the basic allowance and the SRAs 
appropriately. If there is a pay freeze this provisional 
increase should also be revisited).    

 
(ii) Members should only be able to claim one Special 

Responsibility Allowance (at the highest rate applicable).   
 

(iii) The multiplier for the Chair’s Allowance be set at 4.9x basic 
allowance giving an allowance of £16,395 from 1st April 2024       
and £17,175 from 1st April 2025. 
 

(iv) The Vice Chair’s allowance be set at 2.48x basic allowance 
giving an allowance of £8,298 from 1st April 2024 and £8,692 
from 1st April 2025. 

 
(v) The Committee Chair’s Allowance be set at 1.45x basic 

allowance giving an allowance of £4,52 from 1st April 2024 and 
£5,082 from 1st April 2025. 
 

(vi) The allowance for the Non-Executive Directors placed on the 
board of Red One Ltd should be set at 2.2x basic allowance at 
£7,361 from 1st April 2024 and £7,771 from 1st April 2025.

Page 34



 

 

 
(vii) The allowance for the Local Pensions Board should be set at 

0.15x basic allowance giving an allowance of £501 from 1st April 
2024 and £525 from 1st April 2025. 

 
(viii) The allowance for Independent Members of the Audit & 

Governance Committee should be set at 0.5x basic allowance 
giving an allowance of £1,673 from 1st April 2024 and £1,753 
from 1st April 2025.  
 

(ix) From 1st April 2026 uprating of allowances should continue to be 
linked to any annual increase agreed by the NJC for Local 
Government Services (Green Book). In the event of a flat-rate 
increase arising from the Green Book pay award in any future 
year, the automatic uprating applied should be the percentage 
increase on the overall Green Book staffing budget resulting 
from the pay award. 

 
(x) Travel rates should be linked to the rates published by HMRC 

and uprated as appropriate. 
 

(xi) Subsistence should be linked to the employee scheme and 
uprated as appropriate. 

 
(xii) Overnight accommodation should be approved via Democratic 

Services based on the introduction of the following guidelines:  
 

Members would be eligible for overnight accommodation when:  
 

o A Member is attending a residential event as the Devon and 
Somerset FRS’s appointed representative.  

 
o Attendance at a non-residential meeting by a member as the 

Devon and Somerset FRS’s appointed representative would 
require them to leave home before 7.00am or arrive back 
home after 11pm.  

 
When booking accommodation, either via Democratic Services or 
directly, there is an expectation that reasonable effort be made to 
book as far in advance as possible to secure the best rate available.  
 

Page 35



 

 

 

1. Introduction 
 
1.1. Devon and Somerset Fire and Rescue Authority (the Authority) is a body 

corporate and as such is required to have a scheme of allowances. 
These allowances are set under The Local Authorities (Members’ 
Allowances) (England) Regulations 2003.  

 
1.2. In setting the level of allowances the Authority must have regard to the 

recommendations made by any Independent Remuneration Panel (IRP) 
in relation to any local authority that nominates members to the 
Authorit
[...]
 The CIPFA Position Statement: 
Audit Committees in Local Authorities and Police 2022 - for the audit 
committees of all relevant authorities (including combined fire and 
rescue authorities) to have, as part of their membership, at least two 
co-opted independent members to provide appropriate technical 
expertise.  The Authority does, however, has the power, under Section 
102(3) of the Local Government Act 1972 (the Act), to appoint co-opted 
members to any of its committees. Co-opted members may not 
exercise a vote. This means that attendance at meetings need not be 
physical. This in turn means that any associated recruitment process 

Page 45



 

 

may be national, rather than restricted to the immediate locality. The 
remuneration was set by the Authority at its meeting on 26 September 
2022 as 0.5 of the basic allowance. 
 

6.28. I am recommending that Independent Members of the Audit and 
Governance Committee should continue to have an allowance set 
at 0.5x basic allowance: £1,673 from 1 April 2024 and £1,753 from 
1 April 2025 (assuming the increase in basic allowance is accepted). 

 
In monetary terms this delivers increases of £75 and £80 respectively. 

 

7. Uprating mechanism 
 

7.1. As part of my recommendations, I am recommending specific 
increases to the basic allowance for two years and the SRAs 
increasing in line with their multiplication factor.   However, I have 
caveated that the second year (2025-26) should be revisited if the 
increase in officer pay (NJC Green Book) would increase the basic 
allowance above the recommendation. 
 

7.2. I am recommending that following the two-year period, from 1 
April 2026 the annual uplift should be based on any agreed annual 
increase for officer pay agreed by the NJC for Local Government 
Services (Green Book).  
 

7.3. In the last two years (2021-22 and 2022-23) the Green Book 
agreement has been a flat rate. I am recommending that, in the 
event of a flat-rate increase arising from the Green Book pay 
award, in any future year, the automatic uprating applied should 
be the percentage increase on the overall Green Book staffing 
budget resulting from the pay award. 

 

8. Travel and Subsistence 
 
8.1. I am recommending that there should be a continuation of the link 

to HMRC rates and reimbursement for employees: 
 
(i)  Reimbursement of approved mileage be linked to the rates 

published by HMRC.  Currently: 
  

 45p per mile for the first 10,000 miles pa.  

 25p per mile for mileage over 10,001 miles pa.  

 Passenger rate is 5p per passenger per mile (max 4 
passengers).  

 Bicycle allowance: 20p per mile.  
 
 

Any increases or decreases to these rates by HMRC should 
automatically be reflected in the payment to Members in the future. 

 

Page 46



 

 

  (ii)Subsistence allowances should be the same as for 
employees, with any changes in rates reflecting changes to 
the employee scheme. Currently set at: 

 

 Breakfast:      £7 

 Lunch:      £10   

 Tea:       £4 

 Evening meal (if returning home after 8pm)  £12  

 Evening meal if staying overnight   £22 
 
 

8.2. In relation to the cost of overnight accommodation this may 
exceptionally be reimbursed subject to agreement through Democratic 
Services, but I am recommending the introduction of the following 
guideline to ensure transparency and consistency:  
 

 
OVERNIGHT ACCOMMODATION 
 

Members would be eligible for overnight accommodation 
when:  

 

o A member attends a residential event as the Devon 
and Somerset FRS’s appointed representative.  

 
o Attendance at a non-residential meeting by a 

member as the Devon and Somerset FRS’s 
appointed representative would require them to leave 
home before 7.00am or arrive back home after 11pm.  

 
When booking accommodation, either via Democratic 
Services or directly, there is an expectation that reasonable 
effort be made to book as far in advance as possible to 
secure the best rate available.  

 

 
 
 

 
 

Bryony Houlden 
December 2023 

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank



REPORT REFERENCE 
NO. 

DSFRA/23/27 

MEETING DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 

DATE OF MEETING 11 DECEMBER 2023 

SUBJECT OF REPORT STRATEGIC BUSINESS CHANGE PLAN – TRANCHE ONE 

LEAD OFFICER CHIEF FIRE OFFICER  

RECOMMENDATIONS (a). That the Authority considers the contents of this 
report and endorses the planned areas for change; 

(b). That, subject to (a) above, the planned areas for 
change be included within the proposals for the 
Revenue Budget and Council Tax 2024-25 to be 
considered at the Budget Meeting in February 2024. 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The purpose of this report is to give visibility and assurance to 
the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority (“the 
Authority”) of the steps that the Executive Board is taking to 
ensure future sustainability of Devon and Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Service (“the Service”).  

The Chief Fire Officer (CFO) is proposing to make changes to 
the current service delivery operating model to address the 
predicted budgetary deficit as reported within Medium-Term 
Financial Plan (MTFP) in accordance with powers as set out 
within the Authority’s approved Scheme of Delegations.  The 
aim is to boost productivity and facilitate diversity and inclusion 
within the workforce. This will begin the step change towards 
achieving the Service’s desired future Target Operating Model 
(TOM).   

This paper outlines some of the key areas of focus that are 
within the first tranche of the ‘Sustainable Transformation 
Programme’. They include:  

 A change to Whole Time Duty Systems;   

 Changes to the operating model for specialist rescue 
capability (SRT);   

 Amendments to the Pay for Availability remuneration 
agreement;   

 Amendments to the policy and practice for dealing with 
unwanted fire signals; and   

This report set out the case for change and plans to address 
current and future challenges. 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS 

As indicate
[...]
 

 (£1.3m): A change to Whole Time Duty Systems;  

 (£0.133m): Changes to the operating model for specialist rescue capability;  

 (£0.250m): Amendments to the Pay for Availability remuneration 
agreement;  

 (£0.069m): Amendments to the policy and practice for dealing with 
unwanted fire signals.  

2.14. The proposed plans are also formed on the basis of the desire to avoid the need 
for: 

• Removal of front-line pumping appliances (also known as P1); 

• Station Closures; and  

• Compulsory redundancies  

2.15. Each of the planned areas for change are addressed in more depths in the 
following paragraphs of this report. 

Page 54



 

3. WHOLETIME ESTABLISHMENT AND SHIFT PATTERNS  

3.1. The Service runs a 2-2-4 shift system for its station based wholetime (WT) staff. 
This means there are 4 watches, made up of 7 members of staff (8 if they are a 
specialist rescue station) per station that work on a pattern of 2-day shifts, 2-
night shifts and then 4 days off.  

3.2. This is a popular shift pattern with some staff (not all, but for staff that have only 
ever worked in the Service it will be the only shift pattern that they know).  It is 
not efficient and doesn’t add the greatest value for money from a Service 
perspective to the communities served. It has been in place for over 40 years 
and is the only WT operational shift pattern available. The hours of work are 9-
hour days between the hours of 09:00- 18:00, the night shifts operate over a 15-
hour shift from 18:00 – 09:00 with staff standing down and resting from 00:00 – 
07:00 unless they are involved in operational incidents. 

 
3.3. As part of the Service Delivery Operating Model (SDOM) consultation in 2019, a 

change in wholetime duty system was considered but never concluded. Over the 
years, other Fire Rescue Services (FRS) have introduced different and more 
efficient shift systems which have supported a reduction in the number of 
operational personnel required to ensure a standard cr
[...]
n 
due course. 

GAVIN ELLIS 
 Chief Fire Officer  

Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2a Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 25  September 2023
	Minutes

	2b Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 31 October 2023
	Minutes

	7a People Committee
	Minutes

	7b Appointments & Disciplinary Committee
	Minutes

	7c Community Safety Committee
	Minutes

	7d Resources Committee
	Minutes

	7e Audit & Governance Committee
	Minutes

	8 Independent Review of Members' Allowance Scheme 2024-25 to 2027-28
	Appendix A to Report DSFRA/23/26

	9 Strategic Business Change Plan Tranche One



Minutes of the meeting


 

DEVON & SOMERSET FIRE & RESCUE AUTHORITY 
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority) 

 

11 December 2023  
 
Present: 

Councillors Cook-Woodman (Chair), Biederman (Vice-Chair), Atkinson, Best, Brazil, 
Clayton, Coles, Gilmour, Kerley, Randall-Johnson, Peart, Power, Radford, Roome, Sellis, 
Slade, Sproston, Sully and Trail BEM 

 
Apologies: 

Councillors Fellows, Hendy, Kendall and Patel 
 
 

 
 

DSFRA/23/25   
 

Change in Authority Membership 
 

The Clerk advised the Authority that, as a result of a change in political 
balance, Torbay Council had appointed Councillor Christine Carter (LD) to the 
Authority in place of Councillor Anna Tolchard (Con). 

This would have implications for the political balance of the Authority and 
appointments to its Committees. The Clerk would advise the Authority of 
these implications at the earliest opportunity. 

 
 
 

DSFRA/23/26   
 

Minutes 
 

 
 

a   
 

Minutes of the Ordinary Meeting held on 25  September 2023 
 
RESOLVED that, subject to the following amendment, the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 25 September 2023 be signed as a correct record: 

 Amendment – “Councillor Biederman (Vice-Chair)”, in place of 
“Councillor Biederman (Chair)”. 

 
 
 

b   
 

Minutes of the Extraordinary Meeting held on 31 October 2023 
 

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the Extraordinary Authority meeting held on 
31 October 2023 be signed as a correct record. 

 
 
 

DSFRA/23/27   
 

Minutes of Committees 
 

 
 

a   
 

People Committee 
 
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Clayton, MOVED the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 30 October 2023 which had considered, amongst other 
things: 

 A report on performance monitoring for the second quarter of the 
current (2023-24) financial year against those key performance 
indicators falling within the remit of the Committee; 



 

 A report on actions currently in train by the Service to address issues 
raised following its last People Survey; 

 A report on progress with the Action Plan to address the Cause for 
Concern and Areas for Improvement identified by His Majesty’s 
Inspectorate of Constabulary & Fire & Rescue Services (HMICFRS) 
following its 2022 inspection of the Service; and 

 A report on progress by the Service to address issues raised by 
HMICFRS in report, published in March 2023, on values and culture in 
fire and rescue services. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

 
 

b   
 

Appointments & Disciplinary Committee 
 
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Cook-Woodman, MOVED the Minutes 
of the meeting held on 31 October 2023 which had considered an issue on 
the appointment of a Authority Member Non-Executive Director to the Board 
of Red One Ltd. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

 
 

c   
 

Community Safety Committee 
 
In the absence of both the Chair and Vice-Chair of the Committee, Councillor 
Radford MOVED the Minutes of the meeting held on 10 November 2023 
which had considered, amongst other things: 

 A review of Key Performance Indicators falling within the remit of the 
Committee; 

 A report on performance of the Service in quarter two of the current 
(2023-24) financial year against those Key Performance Indicators for 
Strategic Priorities 1 and 2, as falling within the remit of the Committee; 

 A report on progress by the Service against the Action Plan developed 
to address Areas for Improvement within the remit of the Committee 
and as identified by HMICFRS following its inspection of the Service in 
2022. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

 
 

d   
 

Resources Committee 
 
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Peart, MOVED the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 November 2023 which had considered, amongst other 
things: 

 A report on Service Treasury Management Performance during 
Quarter 2 of the current financial year; 

 A report on financial performance during Quarter 2 of the current 
financial year against those Key Performance Indicators falling within 
the remit of the Committee; 



 

 A report on progress with the Action Plan developed to address Areas 
for Improvement falling within the remit of the Committee and as 
identified by HMICFRS following its inspection of the Service in 2022; 
and 

 A report on the financial performance of Red One Ltd. during Quarter 2 
of the current financial year. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

 
 

e   
 

Audit & Governance Committee 
 
The Chair of the Committee, Councillor Coles, MOVED the Minutes of the 
meeting held on 30 November 2023 which had considered, amongst other 
things: 

 An update from the Authority’s external auditor (Grant Thornton) on 
progress with the audit of the Authority’s financial statements for the 
year ended 31 March 2023; 

 An interim report on progress against the approved internal audit plan 
for 2023-24; 

 The 2022-23 annual report of the Authority’s Local Pension Board; and 

 A report on progress against the Action Plan developed to address 
Areas for Improvement falling within the remit of the Committee and as 
identified by HMICFRS following its inspection of the Service in 2022. 

RESOLVED that the Minutes be adopted in accordance with Standing Orders. 
 

 
 

DSFRA/23/28   
 

Independent Review of Members' Allowance Scheme 2024-25 to 2027-28 
 
The Authority considered a report of the Clerk to the Authority (DSFRA/23/26) 
to which was appended a review, conducted by an independent consultant, 
on the level of Members’ allowances to be payable from the 2024-25 financial 
year (including a mechanism for automatically uprating these allowances for 
the following three financial years up to and including 2027-28).  The review 
had been informed by existing legislation and guidance on allowances and 
had examined, amongst other things, allowances payable by other combined 
fire and rescue authorities and allowances currently payable by Devon and 
Somerset County Councils, Plymouth City Council and Torbay Council (the 
constituent authorities which appointed to the Devon & Somerset Fire & 
Rescue Authority). 

Following a debate on the report, including discussion as to affordability – for 
which the Treasurer provided an assurance that the proposals could be 
contained within available resources – Councillor Randall-Johnson MOVED, 
with Councillor Clayton seconding, that the recommendations contained in the 
report of the independent consultant be approved. 

 

 

 



 

This motion was put to the vote whereupon it was 

RESOLVED that 

(a). the basic allowance be set at:  

 £3,346 from 1 April 2024, and 

 Provisionally, £3,505 from 1 April 2025, subject to: 

o the officers increase not being more that 4.75%; 

o that should the increase be higher then the higher amount 
should be used as the uprating for the basic allowance and 
the SRAs appropriately; and 

o that if there is a pay freeze, this provisional increase should 
also be revisited); 

(b). Members should only be able to claim one Special Responsibility 
Allowance (at the highest rate applicable); 

(c).  the multiplier for the Chair’s Allowance be set at 4.9x basic 
allowance giving an allowance of £16,395 from 1 April 2024 and 
£17,175 from 1 April 2025 (subject to (a) above); 

(d). the Vice Chair’s allowance be set at 2.48x basic allowance giving 
an allowance of £8,298 from 1 April 2024 and £8,692 from 1 April 
2025 (subject to (a) above);  

(e). the Committee Chair’s Allowance be set at 1.45x basic allowance 
giving an allowance of £4,52 from 1 April 2024 and £5,082 from 1 
April 2025 (subject to (a) above);  

(f).  the allowance for the Non-Executive Directors placed on the board 
of Red One Ltd should be set at 2.2x basic allowance at £7,361 
from 1 April 2024 and £7,771 from 1 April 2025 (subject to (a) 
above);  

(g). the allowance for the Local Pensions Board should be set at 0.15x 
basic allowance giving an allowance of £501 from 1 April 2024 and 
£525 from 1 April 2025 (subject to (a) above);  

(h). the allowance for Independent Members of the Audit & Governance 
Committee should be set at 0.5x basic allowance giving an 
allowance of £1,673 from 1 April 2024 and £1,753 from 1 April 
2025 (subject to (a) above);  

(i).  from 1 April 2026 uprating of allowances should continue to be 
linked to any annual increase agreed by the NJC for Local 
Government Services (Green Book). In the event of a flat-rate 
increase arising from the Green Book pay award in any future year, 
the automatic uprating applied should be the percentage increase 
on the overall Green Book staffing budget resulting from the pay 
award.  

(j).  travel rates should be linked to the rates published by HMRC and 
uprated as appropriate.  



 

(k).  subsistence should be linked to the employee scheme and uprated 
as appropriate.  

(l).  overnight accommodation should be approved via Democratic 
Services based on the introduction of the following guidelines:  

 Members would be eligible for overnight accommodation when: 

 A Member is attending a residential event as the Devon & 
Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority appointed representative; 
and 

 Attendance at a non-residential meeting by a member as the 
Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority appointed 
representative would require them to leave home before 
7.00am or arrive back home after 11pm. 

When booking accommodation, either via Democratic Services or 
directly, there is an expectation that reasonable effort be made to 
book as far in advance as possible to secure the best rate available 

 
 
 

DSFRA/23/29   
 

Strategic Business Change Plan Tranche One 
 
The Authority considered a report of the Chief Fire Officer (DSFRA/23/27) on 
steps proposed by the Service Executive Board to ensure the future 
sustainability of the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Service (the Service). 

The Chief Fire Officer (CFO) was proposing to make changes, under powers 
as set out within the Authority’s approved Scheme of Delegations, to the 
current service delivery operating model to address the predicted budgetary 
deficit as reported within Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP). These 
changes were intended to boost productivity and facilitate diversity and 
inclusion within the workforce and would begin a step-change towards 
achieving the Service’s desired future Target Operating Model (TOM).  

The report set out the case for change and plans to address current and 
future challenges, with the following key areas to form the focus for the first 
tranche of the ‘Sustainable Transformation Programme’: 

 a change to Whole Time Duty Systems; 

 changes to the operating model for specialist rescue capability (SRT);  

 amendments to the Pay for Availability remuneration agreement; and 

 amendments to the policy and practice for dealing with unwanted fire 
signals. 

Following an extensive debate on the report, Councillor Randall Johnson 
MOVED, with Councillor Roome seconding, that the recommendations in the 
report be approved. 



 

Councillor Biederman proposed, with Councillor Atkinson seconding, that the 
above Motion be amended by the addition of the following: 

(c). that the Clerk be authorised to make representation on behalf of 
the Authority to the Local Government Association and the 
Government pressing for specialist rescue services to be made 
a statutory duty for fire and rescue services and funded 
accordingly. 

Councillors Randall-Johnson and Roome (as mover and seconder of the 
original motion) indicated their willingness to accept this amendment with the 
consent of the Authority (signified without discussion) whereupon the Motion 
(as amended) was put to the vote, following which it was 

RESOLVED that 

(a). the planned areas for change as identified in report DSFRA/23/27 
be endorsed;  

(b). the planned areas for change as identified in report DSFRA/23/27 
be included within the proposals for the Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax 2024-25 to be considered at the Authority Budget 
Meeting in February 2024; and 

(c). the Clerk be authorised to make representations on behalf of the 
Authority to the Local Government Association and the 
Government pressing for specialist rescue services to be made a 
statutory duty for fire and rescue services and funded accordingly. 

 
 

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

The Meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 11.55 am 

 


